## The Corporation of The City of North Bay

## By-Law No. 2019-64

## A By-Law To Amend By-Law No. 2007-228 (Being A By-Law To Adopt The Delegation Of Powers And Duties Policy)

Whereas Council passed Resolution No. 2019-264 at its Regular Meeting of Council held on Tuesday, June 18<sup>th</sup>, 2019, to delegate the authority to the North Bay Police Services Board to establish, monitor and enforce rules for Transportation Network Companies (Ride Sharing Companies);

And Whereas Council passed Resolution No. 2019-353 at its Regular Meeting of Council held on Tuesday, September 10<sup>th</sup>, 2019, to delegate the authority to the North Bay Police Services Board to establish, monitor and enforce rules for Limousine Services.

Now, Therefore, The Council Of The Corporation Of The City Of North Bay Hereby Enacts As Follows:

- 1. Section 11 of Schedule "A" to By-law No. 2007-228 is hereby amended to include the following:
  - "11. <u>Taxi Licensing:</u>
  - 11.2 The exercise of power under Section 151 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, to establish, monitor and enforce rules in relation to Transportation Network Companies (Ride Sharing Companies) and Limousine Services is hereby delegated to the North Bay Police Services Board."
- 2. This By-law comes into effect upon being passed.

Read a First Time In Open Council this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019.

Read a Second Time In Open Council this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019.

Read a Third Time In Open Council and Enacted and Passed this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019.

Mayor Allan McDonald Clerk\Sire\ C01\BY-LAW 2019-64 City Clerk Karen McIsaac